



## VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON

Municipal Building

7 Maple Avenue

Hastings-on-Hudson, New York 10706

Mary Beth Murphy, Village Manager

[villagemanager@Hastingsgov.org](mailto:villagemanager@Hastingsgov.org)

914 478 3420

### EV CHARGER & INFRASTRUCTURE INSTALLATION

#### Addendum No. 1

February 7, 2023

**Question:** The location of the new equipment on the outside of the building does not appear to have a proper 3 feet of working clearance required by electrical code due to the trees. Will the removal or relocation or trimming of these trees be performed by the village?

**Answer:** The Village will be responsible for ensuring the proper 3 feet of working clearance required by electrical code.

**Question:** Can steel posts be used instead of wooded posts to mount the chargers or outlets?

**Answer:** Steel posts are an acceptable alternative.

**Question:** Is this job prevailing wage? What is the rate for technicians and helpers if it is a prevailing wage?

**Answer:** This job is prevailing wage. For electrical work, the most appropriate applicable rate is Electrician -M \$28.50 with supplemental benefits of \$13.87 as identified on page 9 of the below linked document. Unless the “helper” is registered as part of the State Approved Apprentice Program, they cannot be paid less than the identified prevailing wage. For masonry work, the most appropriate applicable rate is Mason – Building, as identified on page 22 of the below linked document, including supplemental benefits and apprentice rates on page 23. Apprentices must be registered as part of the State Approved Apprentice Program. For Laborers, the most appropriate applicable rate is Laborer – Building, as identified on page 16 of the below linked document, including supplemental benefits and apprentice rates. Apprentices must be registered as part of the State Approved Apprentice Program.

<https://apps.labor.ny.gov/wpp/viewPrevailingWageSchedule.do>

**Question:** Drawing E1 shows an Automatic Transfer Switch. Does the building has a generator, and the new panel has to be connected to the generator?

**Answer:** The building has a generator. The panel shall be connected through the Automatic Transfer Switch for a future connection to a new generator.

**Question:** The EV chargers and outlets on the drawing says that has to be installed on the wood post. Is this wood post will be supplied by others or has to be supplied by the contractor?

**Answer:** The posts will be supplied by the contractor.

**Question:** EV Stations will be supplied by the owner or by the contractor?

**Answer:** EV stations are to be supplied by the owner.